Currency translation -3.5

Carrying amount 30.09. 22,223.0

The upward revaluation resulting from the initial application of IFRS 9 in the amount of
EUR 4,702.0 thousand and the appreciation in the amount of EUR 6,857.9 thousand concern
the most important one of Other Investments (FVOCI). The fair value of this other investment
is determined using a measurement method based on capitalisation of earnings. Essential
input factors are the cash flow assumptions from mid-term planning and the discount rate.
The appreciation was recognised as other comprehensive income in the item “Change in
value of investments and securities”.

An increase (reduction) of the cash flow assumptions by 25% would have resulted in an increase
(reduction) of the OCI in the amount of EUR 3,081.5 thousand (EUR -3,081.5 thousand). An
increase (reduction) of the discount rate by 50 basis points would have resulted in a reduction
(increase) of the OCI in the amount of EUR -784.1 thousand (EUR 898.4 thousand).

30.09.2018

Carrying
amount acc.

to IAS 39
EUR 1,000

Measurement
at market

prices
Level 1

EUR 1,000

Measurement
on the basis

of inputs
observable

on the
market
Level 2

EUR 1,000

Total fair
value

EUR 1,000

Assets

Investments (available for sale) 927.1 927.1 – 927.1

Securities (available for sale) 17,972.8 15,656.9 2,315.9 17,972.8

Securities (fair value option) 28,382.0 28,382.0 – 28,382.0

Fixed term deposits and current investments (fair value option) 39,917.6 39,917.6 – 39,917.6

Derivatives designated as hedging instruments (cash flow hedge) 2,268.1 – 2,268.1 2,268.1

Derivatives not designated as hedging instruments 33,806.4 – 33,806.4 33,806.4

Total 123,274.0 84,883.6 38,390.4 123,274.0

Liabilities

Derivatives designated as hedging instruments (cash flow hedge) 14,287.1 – 14,287.1 14,287.1

Derivatives not designated as hedging instruments 33,361.9 – 33,361.9 33,361.9

Total 47,649.0 – 47,649.0 47,649.0

Semi-Annual Consolidated Financial Statements Notes 41

Energie AG Oberösterreich – Semi-Annual Financial Report 2018/2019

Valuation techniques and input used in measuring fair values

In general, the fair values of the financial assets and liabilities correspond to their market
prices on the balance sheet date. If active market prices are not directly available, fair values
that are not of minor significance are calculated using recognised actuarial measurement
models and current market parameters (particularly including interest rates, foreign exchange
rates and credit ratings of contractual partners). This is done by discounting the cash flows